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1. Fiscal Year 1982 bonuses and presiden-
tial rank awards were paid to members
of the Senior Excutive Service (SES)
at various times depending on the
particular agency's payment schedule.
Under 5 U.,S5.C. § 5383(b), the aggre-
gate amount of basic pay and awards
paid to a senior executive during any
fiscal year may not exceed the annual
rate for Executive Schedule, Level I,
at the end of that year. For purposes
of establishing aggregate amounts paid
during a fiscal year, an SES award is
considered paid on the date of the
Treasury check.

2. Career Senior Executive Service
members who receive presidential rank
awards under 5 U.S.C. § 4507 are
entitled to either $10,000 or $20,000,
subject to the aggregate amount limi-
tation in 5 U.S.C. § 5383(b). For
Fiscal Year 1982 rank award recipients
who received a reduced initial payment
by Treasury check dated on or after
October 1, 1982, an agency is reguired
to make a supplemental payment up to
the full entitlement, limited only by
the new Executive Level I pay ceiling
of $80,100. No supplemental payment
may be made if the check is dated
before October 1, 1982.

3. Performance awards (bonuses) may be
paid to career Senior Executive
Service members under 5 U.S.C. § 5384,
not to exceed 20 percent of annual
basic pay and subject to the aggregate
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limitation in 5 U.,S.C. § 5383(b). If
a bonus was paid by Treasury check
dated on or after October 1, 1982, an
agency may, in its discretion, make a
supplemental payment limited only by
the new Executive Level I ceiling of
$80,100, provided the bonus amount was
calculated on a percentage basis. No
supplemental payment may be made if
the check is dated before October 1,
1982.

This decision responds to the request of the Assistant
Attorney General for Administration, Department of Justice,
for a decision whether members of the Senior Executive
Service (SES) of that agency who were awarded presidential
ranks or performance awards for Fiscal Year 1982, but who
did not receive the full dollar amount of their respective
awards because of the aggregate pay limitation contained
in 5 U.S.C. § 5383(b), may now receive supplemental payments
as a result of the December 18, 1982, increase in the
Executive Level I pay ceiling. 1/ For the reasons which
follow, we conclude that supplemental payments may be made
to those SES members who were partially paid their bonuses
or rank awards in Fiscal Year 1983, limited only by the
annual rate payable for Level I of the Executive Schedule,
i.e. $80,100, effective December 18, 1982, No such supple-
mental payments may be made to those who were paid their
awards in Fiscal Year 1982.

According to the Assistant Attorney General,
Presidential Executive Rank Awards were approved by the
President on September 29, 1982, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.

§ 4507(c), for a number of Senior Executive Service members
of the Department of Justice. 1In addition a number of SES
performance awards ("bonuses") under 5 U.S.C. § 5384 were

- approved by the Deputy Attorney General on September 30,
1982. All the rank awards and bonuses were certified for
payment to the Treasury Department disbursing officer on

1/ oOther agencies have also encountered similar problems
with SES award payments during that period. For that
reason, our decision is not confined to the specific facts
and payment dates involved in the Justice Department
request.
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September 30, 1982. However, checks were not dated and
mailed by the Treasury Department until Fiscal Year 1983
(approximately October 5, 1982) nor received by the employ-
ees in question until approximately October 8, 1982. We
understand that in other agencies some SES recipients
received their payments before October 1, 1982.

Some of the senior executives who were given rank
awards or bonuses received less than the approved amount
because the approved amount when combined with their
respective base salaries would have resulted in aggregate
amounts in excess of $69,630 (the annual rate payable under
Executive Schedule, Level I, during Fiscal Year 1982) in
contravention of 5 U.S.C. § 5383(b). That section provides
as follows:

"In no event may the aggregate amount
paid to a senior executive during any fiscal
year under sections 4507 [rank awards], 5382
[basic payl, 5384 [performance awards] * * *
of this title exceed the annual rate payable
for positions at level I of the Executive
‘Schedule in effect at the end of such fiscal
year."

Effective December 18, 1982, the statutory annual salary
rate payable under Executive Schedule, Level I, was raised
to $80,100, ©Public Law 97-377, § 129(b), December 21, 1982,
96 Stat. 1830, 1914, It is this increase in the Executive
Level I pay ceiling and its impact on the limitations of

5 U.S.C. § 5383(b) which have precipitated the questions
raised by the Department of Justice and other Federal
agencies as to the potential eligibility of senior execu-
tives to additional payments for SES ranks and bonuses
awarded for Fiscal Year 1982,

In our opinion, it is clear that, for purposes of the
aggregate amount limitation in 5 U.S.C. § 5383(b), employees
who are given SES rank awards or bonus awards are paid on
the date of payment rather than on the date of approval. 1In
the example given by the Department of Justice, therefore,
the date of approval, September 23 or September 30, would
not be controlling for limitation purposes.

The next question is whether "payment" takes place o¢n
the date payment is scheduled for disbursement, the date of
the Treasury check, or the date the check is received by the
employee. We believe that the date of the check furnishes

the most definite and certain answer to this guestion. That
»
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conclusion is consistent with the Prompt Payment Act, Public
Law 97-177, § 6, May 21, 1982, 96 Stat. 85, which provides
that a payment thereunder is deemed to be made on the date a
check for the payment is dated. 31 U.S.C. § 3901(a)(5).

Therefore, for purposes of establishing aggregate
amounts paid during a fiscal year under 5 U.S.C. § 5383(b),
a senior executive is considered paid on the date of thne
Treasury check. Since the checks in payment of the awards
to the Justice executives were dated on or about October 5,
1982, the senior executives in question were paid in Fiscal
Year 1983 for the aggregate pay purposes of 5 U.S.C.

§ 5383(b). 1In other cases, if a check or checks wers issued
on or before September 30, 1982, those payments are con-
sidered to have been made in Fiscal Year 1982 for those
purposes.

The remaining questions are whether supplemental
payments to SES members are mandatory, discretionary, or
prohibited. We shall address these questions below.

If an award under either section 4507 or section 5384
of Title 5, U.S. Code, was paid by a Treasury check dated
on or before September 30, 1982, the payment is subject to
the Fiscal Year 1982 ceiling of $69,630, and no supplemental
payment may be made that would cause the aggregate amount
paid during Fiscal Year 1982 to exceed that ceiling.

If, however, an award under either section was paid
by Treasury check dated on or after QOctober 1, 1982, the
following conclusions apply.

For presidential rank award recipients under 5 U.S.C.
§ 4507 paid during Fiscal Year 1983, whose initial payment
was reduced because of the $69,630 ceiling, an agency is
required to make a supplemental payment so that the senior
executive receives the full amount of the $10,000 or $20,000
statutory entitlement under section 4507(e)(l) or (e)(2),
limited only by the new Executive Level I pay ceiling of
$80,100. '

However, the amount of a performance award.under
5 U.S.C. § 5384 is not fixed by statute; it is determined
by the agency head but may not exceed 20 percent of the
employee's basic pay. Accordingly, for performance award
(bonus) recipients under 5 U.S.C. § 5384, paid during Fiscal
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Year 1983, an agency may, in its discretion, make a
supplemental payment, linited only by the new ceiling of
$80,100, if the initial payment was reduced because of the
then applicable ceiling of $69,630.

The foregoing analysis and
.answer the Justice Department's
that have arisen concerning SES
specific situations not covered

conclusions are intended to
inquiry and other gquestions
awards. If there are
by the foregoing, they

should be submitted for decision.

‘ Qj.
Comptroller G!f?f::x4fii\1/

of

the United States






